Energy Audit Report
140/160 Franklin (Embarcadero Annex)
Oakland, California
By
15000 Inc.
613 4th Street, Suite 203a
Santa Rosa, CA 95404
Final Report

G11 0.00 0.80 2,768.0
G12 / Skylight 0.00 0.80 80.0
CONSTRUCTION TYPE CODES
Walls
W0 = Other ______
W1 = Wood
W2 = Masonry
W3 = Concrete, Above Grade
W4 = Concrete, Below Grade
W5 = Metal
W6 = Stone
W7 = Glass
W8 = Adjacent Building
Doors
D0 = Other ______
D1 = Solid Wood
D2 = Hollow Wood
D3 = Uninsulated Metal
D4 = Metal, Insulated Core
D5 = Glass (<85%)
Roofs
R0 = Other ______
R1 = Concrete Deck
R2 = Wood Deck
R3 = Metal Deck
Windows
Sash Type
G0 = Other ______
Fixed, Wood Sash:
G11 = Single Glaze
G21 = Double Glaze
Operable, Wood Sash:
G12 = Single Glaze
G22 = Double Glaze
Fixed, Metal Sash:
G13 = Single Glaze
G23 = Double Glaze
Operable, Metal Sash:
G14 = Single Glaze
G24 = Double Glaze
15000 Inc.   20
140/160 Franklin – Oakland, CA
LIGHTING SYSTEM CHARACTERISTICS
Describe in Detail, Utilize space function format.
x Typical W/ft2                      1.3                                       •  Operating schedules: None
•x Design of controls                 None                        •  Operating and maintenance problems: None.
•x Typical W/ft2 installed, by type of light source: Fluorescent, 1.3 W/ft2
•x Light levels, footcandles, 3 feet above floor, without daylight: Not measured.
•x % of lamps not functioning: 0% Noted, unlikely.
Typical lighting power density existing in all spaces is approximately 1.3
W/ft2. (Source: Energy Pro v4, typical assembly lighting levels for office
buildings, ASHRAE Fundamentals, 2006)
California Energy Commission, Title 24 requirements for office space is
1.1 W/ft2 lighting power density, not accounting for task lighting.
Expectation of 20% below Title 24 lighting is common and should be used
as a benchmark for future lighting levels. (0.88 W/ft2 target)
There are limited occupancy sensors throughout the building, no de-
lamping has occurred and there are no day-lighting controls.  Through
visual inspection all lighting appeared to be functioning.
15000 Inc.   21
140/160 Franklin – Oakland, CA
HVAC SYSTEM CHARACTERISTICS, Franklin (2/3)*
Describe in detail.
x Fuel Source  •x Control Description and Setting